
No. 19-1818

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY, LLC; CHEVRON CORP.; CHEVRON USA,
INC.; EXXONMOBIL CORP.; BP, PLC; BP AMERICA, INC.; BP PRODUCTS
NORTH AMERICA, INC.; ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC; MOTIVA ENTERPRISES,
LLC; CITGO PETROLEUM CORP.; CONOCOPHILLIPS; CONOCOPHILLIPS
COMPANY; PHILLIPS 66; MARATHON OIL COMPANY; MARATHON OIL
CORPORATION; MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.; MARATHON PETROLEUM
COMPANY, LP; SPEEDWAY, LLC; HESS CORP.; LUKOIL PAN AMERICAS LLC;
AND DOES 1-100,

Defendants-Appellants,

GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING, INC.,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Rhode Island
No. 1:18-cv-00395-WES-LDA
Hon. William E. Smith, U.S.D.J.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

December 31, 2019

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The federal officer removal statute’s application is limited by its language, context, history, and purposes.....	6
II. The defendants have not demonstrated that they meet the prerequisites for removal under section 1442(a)(1).....	14
A. The contractual relationships that the defendants cite do not bring them within the federal officer removal statute.....	16
B. The defendants have not shown the requisite connection between this action and the acts they claim were taken under the direction of federal officers.	25
C. The oil companies have not attempted to show that they would have a colorable federal defense satisfying the requirements of the federal officer removal statute.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Policyholders Ins. Co. v. Nyacol Prods., Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1256 (1st Cir. 1993).....	5, 9, 14, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981)	9, 10, 11
<i>Bartel v. Alcoa S.S. Co.</i> , 805 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>BIW Deceived v. Local S6, Indus. Union of Marine & Shipbldg. Workers of Am.</i> , 132 F.3d 824 (1st Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	30, 31
<i>Cabalce v. Thomas E. Blanchard & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2015)	15, 19, 23, 26
<i>Camacho v. Autoridad de Telefonos de Puerto Rico</i> , 868 F.2d 482 (1st Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932)	10
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	15
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014)	1
<i>Goncalves by & Through Goncalves v. Rady Children’s Hosp. San Diego</i> , 865 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017)	18, 19, 25, 26, 29
<i>Holdren v. Buffalo Pumps, Inc.</i> , 614 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D. Mass. 2012)	7, 11, 14, 15, 18, 30, 31

Int’l Primate Prot. League v. Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Fund,
 500 U.S. 72 (1991) 11, 12

L-3 Commc’ns Corp. v. Serco Inc.,
 39 F. Supp. 3d 740 (E.D. Va. 2014) 19, 20

Maryland v. Soper (No. 1),
 270 U.S. 9 (1926) 10, 13

Maryland v. Soper (No. 2),
 270 U.S. 36 (1926) 11, 12

Me. Ass’n of Interdependent Neighborhoods v. Comm’r,
Me. Dep’t of Human Servs.,
 876 F.2d 1051 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 10, 24

Mesa v. California,
 489 U.S. 121 (1989) *passim*

Miss. ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.,
 571 U.S. 161 (2014) 1

Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC,
 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017) *passim*

Screws v. United States,
 325 U.S. 91 (1945) 11

Sparkle Hill, Inc. v. Interstate Mat Corp.,
 788 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 16

Tennessee v. Davis,
 100 U.S. 257 (1880) 8, 9

United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Calif.,
 545 F.2d 624 (9th Cir. 1976) 21

Washington v. Monsanto Co.,
 738 F. Appx. 554 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 23

Washington v. Monsanto Co.,
274 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (W.D. Wash. 2017),
aff'd, 738 F. Appx. 554 (9th Cir. 2018) 26

Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.,
551 U.S. 142 (2007) *passim*

Willingham v. Morgan,
395 U.S. 402 (1969) 8, 9, 27, 28, 29, 30

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1) *passim*

Other

H.R. Rep. No. 80-308 (1947) 12

www.tngenweb.org/monroe/news3.txt 8
